
Schedule - Updated 22/1/15

Date Day Start Day Finish Distance Day_km Start GR Finish GR Maps Notes

21/10/2015 Wednesday Cape Reinga 1 Te Paki Stream (MS1) 20.0 20.0 1

22/10/2015 Thursday Te Paki Stream (MS1) 2 90 Mile Beach (MS2) 46.5 26.5 1,2,3

23/10/2015 Friday 90 Mile Beach (MS2) 3 Hukatere Lodge (MS3) 70.0 23.5 3,4

24/10/2015 Saturday Hukatere Lodge (MS3) 4 Aripara Holiday Camp (MS4) 101.0 31.0 5,6 Resupply

25/10/2015 Sunday Aripara Holiday Camp (MS4) 5 Aripara Holiday Camp (MS4) 101.0 0.0
Busabout Ahipara to Kaitaia leaves for Kaitia at 0722 (not public 

holidays/weekend) Returns  5.14pm from Kaitaia to Ahipara.

26/10/2015 Monday Aripara Holiday Camp (MS4) 6 Wild Camp(MS5) 117.0 16.0 6 Camp next to track AFTER filling water 2 hrs in

27/10/2015 Tuesday Wild Camp(MS5) 7 Takahue (MS6) 133.0 16.0 6,7 Peter Griffiths 094083685

28/10/2015 Wednesday Takahue (MS6) 8 Wild Camp (MS7) 143.0 10.0 7,8 Take water. Clearing next to cellphone tower on Raetea Summit

29/10/2015 Thursday Wild Camp (MS7) 9 Mangamuka (MS8) 158.0 25.0 7,8,9 Resupply (Dairy, hotel)

30/10/2015 Friday Mangamuka (MS8) 10 Apple Dam (MS9) 173.0 15.0 9 Freedom camp but water tank & long drop

31/10/2015 Saturday Apple Dam (MS9) 11 Puketi Camp (MS10) 197.5 24.5 9,10,11

1/11/2015 Sunday Puketi Camp (MS10) 12 Kerikeri (MS11) 224.0 26.5 11,12 Pagoda Motel & Camping Ground - 81 Pa Rd

2/11/2015 Monday Kerikeri (MS11) 13 Kerikeri (MS11) 224.0 0.0 12 Post Restante PO 1/c maps

3/11/2015 Tuesday Kerikeri (MS11) 14 YHA Bay of Islands Paihia (MS12) 242.0 18.0 12,13 Visit Treaty of Waitangi Grounds. Dropbox at YHA. Countdown Paihia

4/11/2015 Wednesday YHA Bay of Islands Paihia (MS12) 15 Waikare (MS13) 261.0 19.0 13,14
Ferry to Waikare Inlet $100/trip) or cheaper to take vehicle ferry N and walk 

22km to Waikare

5/11/2015 Thursday Waikare (MS13) 16 Oakura  (MS14) 281.0 20.0 14,15

6/11/2015 Friday Oakura  (MS14) 17 Whananaki Inlet (MS15) 308.0 27.0 15,16 Camp at Whananaki Inlet?

7/11/2015 Saturday Whananaki Inlet (MS15) 18 Ngunguru (MS16) 333.5 25.5 16,17

8/11/2015 Sunday Ngunguru (MS16) 19 Pataua Island (MS17) 366.0 32.5 17,18

9/11/2015 Monday Pataua Island (MS17) 20 Beach Cove Hut (MS18) 386.0 20.0 18

10/11/2015 Tuesday Beach Cove Hut (MS18) 21 Ureti Beach Camp (MS19) 413.0 27.0 18,19

11/11/2015 Wednesday Ureti Beach Camp (MS19) 22 Mangawhai Heads Holiday Park (MS20) 447.0 34.0 19,20

12/11/2015 Thursday Mangawhai Heads Holiday Park (MS20)23 Mangawhai Heads Holiday Park (MS20) 447.0 0.0 20 Rest Day

13/11/2015 Friday Mangawhai Heads Holiday Park (MS20)24 Pakiri Beach Holiday Park (MS21) 477.0 30.0 21,22

14/11/2015 Saturday Pakiri Beach Holiday Park (MS21) 25 Warkworth (MS22) 505.0 28.0 23,24 Maps @609 Woodcocks Rd.Alan.021 081 71074

15/11/2015 Sunday Warkworth (MS22) 26 Wenderholm Regional Park (MS23) 537.0 32.0 24,25

16/11/2015 Monday Wenderholm Regional Park (MS23) 27 Long Bay Regional  Park (MS24) 571.0 34.0 25,26

17/11/2015 Tuesday Long Bay Regional  Park (MS24) 28 Takapuna (MS25) 595.0 24.0 26,27 B&B Offer Cathy?

18/11/2015 Wednesday Takapuna (MS25) 29 Takapuna (MS25) 595.0 0.0 Rest Day

19/11/2015 Thursday Takapuna (MS25) 30 Ambury Regional Park (MS26) 613.0 18.0 27

20/11/2015 Friday Ambury Regional Park (MS26) 31 Manakau Top10 (MS27) 640.0 27.0 28,29 Trish & Greg?

21/11/2015 Saturday Manakau Top10 (MS27) 32 Clevedon (MS28) 659.0 19.0 Behind Scout Hut. Local supermarket

22/11/2015 Sunday Clevedon (MS28) 33 Shelter Camp (M29) 685.0 26.0 29,30,31

23/11/2015 Monday Shelter Camp (M29) 34 Mercer (MS30) 713.0 28.0 31,32 Trish and Greg

24/11/2015 Tuesday Mercer (MS30) 35 Huntly Camping & Caravan Park (MS31) 753.0 40.0 32,33,34 Resupply at Countdown

25/11/2015 Wednesday Huntly Camping & Caravan Park (MS31)36 Hamilton YWCA (MS32) 801.0 48.0 34,35,36 Resupply and Counter Delivery

26/11/2015 Thursday Hamilton YWCA (MS32) 37 Hamilton YWCA (MS32) 801.0 0.0 36 Rest Day

27/11/2015 Friday Hamilton YWCA (MS32) 38 Kaniwhaniwha (MS33) 839.0 38.0 36,37

28/11/2015 Saturday Kaniwhaniwha (MS33) 39 Te Rauamoa (MS34) 862.0 23.0 37,38

29/11/2015 Sunday Te Rauamoa (MS34) 40 Waitomo YHA (MS35) 897.0 35.0 38,39

30/11/2015 Monday Waitomo YHA (MS35) 41 Mangaokewa Wild (MS36) 936.0 39.0 39,40,41

1/12/2015 Tuesday Mangaokewa Wild (MS36) 42 Ngaherenga DOC Camp (MS37) 969.0 33.0 41,42,43

2/12/2015 Wednesday Ngaherenga DOC Camp (MS37) 43 Bog Inn Hut (MS38) 986.0 17.0 43

3/12/2015 Thursday Bog Inn Hut (MS38) 44 Waihaha Hut (MS39) 1003.0 17.0 43,44

4/12/2015 Friday Waihaha Hut (MS39) 45 Hauhungaroa Hut (MS40) 1014.0 28.0 43,44,45

5/12/2015 Saturday Hauhungaroa Hut (MS40) 46 Taumaranui Holiday Park (MS41) 1056.0 42.0 45,46,47

6/12/2015 Sunday Taumaranui Holiday Park (MS41) 47 Taumaranui Holiday Park (MS41) 1056.0 0.0 47 Rest Day - Counter Delivery

7/12/2015 Monday Taumaranui Holiday Park (MS41) 48 42 Traverse Wild Camp (MS42) 1086.0 30.0 47,48,49
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7/12/2015 Monday 42 Traverse Wild Camp (MS42) 49 Tongariro Holiday Park (MS43) 1111.0 25.0 49,50

8/12/2015 Tuesday Tongariro Holiday Park (MS43) 50 Ketetahu Hut (MS44) 1123.0 12.0 50

9/12/2015 Wednesday Ketetahu Hut (MS44) 51 Mangatepopo Hut (MS45) 1136.0 13.0 50

10/12/2015 Thursday Mangatepopo Hut (MS45) 52 Mangahuia DOC (MS46) 1159.0 23.0 51

11/12/2015 Friday Mangahuia DOC (MS46) 53 National Park YHA (MS47) 1165.0 6.0 51,52 Food Drop/ FourSquare  (virtual rest day!) 

12/12/2015 Saturday National Park YHA (MS47) 54 Kaitieke Stream (MS48) 1193.0 28.0 52,53

13/12/2015 Sunday Kaitieke Stream (MS48) 55 Whakahoro (MS49) 1218.0 25.0 53,54 Call ahead for kayak hire (Whakahoro-Pipiki)

14/12/2015 Monday Whakahoro (MS49) 56 John Coull Hut (MS50) 1255.0 37.5 54,55,56 (Note that ddaily distaces are true in this section,

15/12/2015 Tuesday John Coull Hut (MS50) 57 Tieke Kainga Hut (MS51) 1265.0 29.0 56   but cumulative represents official track sections here)

16/12/2015 Wednesday Tieke Kainga Hut (MS51) 58 Pipriki (MS52) 1287.0 21.5 56,57 Walk Pipriki-Wanganui

17/12/2015 Thursday Pipriki (MS52) 59 Ranana Campsite (MS53) 1303.0 16.0 57,58

18/12/2015 Friday Ranana Campsite (MS53) 60 Camp near River (MS54) 1330.0 27.0 57,58

19/12/2015 Saturday Camp near River (MS54) 61 Whanganui YHA (MS55) 1375.0 28.0 58,59 Food Drop?

20/12/2015 Sunday Whanganui YHA (MS55) 62 Whanganui YHA (MS55) 1375.0 0.0 59 Rest Day

21/12/2015 Monday Whanganui YHA (MS55) 63 Koitiata Campground (MS56) 1406.0 31.0 60,61

22/12/2015 Tuesday Koitiata Campground (MS56) 64 Bulls (MS57) 1434.0 28.0 61,62,63,64

23/12/2015 Wednesday Bulls (MS57) 65 Palmerston North (MS58) 1463.0 29.0 64,65,66 Homestay -Paula (i/c MS) 027-222-3742Fitzherbert Bridge

24/12/2015 Thursday Palmerston North (MS58) 66 Palmerston North (MS58) 1477.0 14.0 67

25/12/2015 Friday Palmerston North (MS58) 67 Tokomaru River 1 (MS59) 1510.0 33.0 67,68

26/12/2015 Saturday Tokomaru River 1 (MS59) 68 Tokomaru River 2  (MS60) 1525.0 15.0

27/12/2015 Sunday Tokomaru River 2  (MS60) 69 Levin Motor Camp (MS61) 1546.0 21.0

28/12/2015 Monday Levin Motor Camp (MS61) 70 Waiopehu Hut (MS62) 1551.0 18.0 68,69,70

29/12/2015 Tuesday Waiopehu Hut (MS62) 71 Nichols Hut (MS63) 1569.0 18.0 70

30/12/2015 Wednesday Nichols Hut (MS63) 72 Parawhai Lodge Hut(MS64) 1586.0 17.0 70,71

31/12/2015 Thursday Parawhai Lodge Hut(MS64) 73 Waikanae Holiday Park (MS65) 1614.0 28.0 71,72,73

1/01/2016 Friday Waikanae Holiday Park (MS65) 74 Tawa (MS66) 1654.0 40.0 73,74

2/01/2016 Saturday Tawa (MS66) 75 Wellington (MS67) 1688.0 34.0 74,75

3/01/2016 Sunday Wellington (MS67) 76 Wellington (MS67) 1700.0 12.0 75 Rest Day

4/01/2016 Monday Wellington (MS67) 77 Resolution Inlet (Schoolhouse Bay MS68) 1704.0 4.0 76 Ferry to Picton, Out to Ships Cove

5/01/2016 Tuesday Resolution Inlet (Schoolhouse Bay MS68)78 Camp Bay (MS69) 1725.0 21.0 76

6/01/2016 Wednesday Camp Bay (MS69) 79 Portage (Cowshed Bay) (MS70) 1748.0 23.0 76,77

7/01/2016 Thursday Portage (Cowshed Bay) (MS70) 80 Davies Bay (MS71) 1764.0 16.0 77,78

8/01/2016 Friday Davies Bay (MS71) 81 Havelock (MS72) 1783.0 19.0 78,79 Food Drop

9/01/2016 Saturday Havelock (MS72) 82 Havelock (MS72) 1783.0 0.0 79 Rest Day

10/01/2016 Sunday Havelock (MS72) 83 Pelorus Bridge (MS73) 1804.0 21.0 79,80

11/01/2016 Monday Pelorus Bridge (MS73) 84 Captains Creek Hut (MS74) 1827.0 23.0 80,81

12/01/2016 Tuesday Captains Creek Hut (MS74) 85 Hacket Hut (MS75) 1850.0 23.0 81,82,83

11/01/2016 Monday Hacket Hut (MS75) 86 Mt Rintoul Hut (MS76) 1874.0 24.0 83

12/01/2016 Tuesday Mt Rintoul Hut (MS76) 87 Top Wairoa Hut (MS77) 1896.0 22.0 83,84

13/01/2016 Wednesday Top Wairoa Hut (MS77) 88 Red Hills Hut (MS78) 1924.0 28.0 84,85

14/01/2016 Thursday Red Hills Hut (MS78) 89 St Arnaud (MS79) 1942.0 18.0 86,87 Food Drop

15/01/2016 Friday St Arnaud (MS79) 90 St Arnaud (MS79) 1942.0 0.0 87 Rest Day

16/01/2016 Saturday St Arnaud (MS79) 91 John Tait Hut (MS80) 1965.0 23.0 87,88

17/01/2016 Sunday John Tait Hut (MS80) 92 West Sabine Hut (MS81) 1980.0 15.0 88

18/01/2016 Monday West Sabine Hut (MS81) 93 Caroline Creek Biv (MS82) 2000.0 20.0 88,89

19/01/2016 Tuesday Caroline Creek Biv (MS82) 94 Anne River Hut (MS83) 2028.0 28.0 89,90

20/01/2016 Wednesday Anne River Hut (MS83) 95 Boyle Flat Hut (MS84) 2045.0 17.0 90,91

21/01/2016 Thursday Boyle Flat Hut (MS84) 96 Boyle Village (MS85) 2057.0 12.0 91,92 Hitch to Hanmer

22/01/2016 Friday Boyle Village (MS85) 97 Boyle Village (MS85) 2057.0 0.0 Day Off

24/01/2016 Sunday Boyle Village (MS85) 98 Hope-Kiwi Lodge (MS86) 2082.0 25.0 92,93
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25/01/2016 Monday Hope-Kiwi Lodge (MS86) 99 Hurunui Hut (MS87) 2100.0 18.0 93,94

26/01/2016 Tuesday Hurunui Hut (MS87) 100 Harper Pass Biv (MS88) 2118.0 18.0 94,95

27/01/2016 Wednesday Harper Pass Biv (MS88) 101 Kiwi Hut (MS89) 2132.0 14.0 95,96

28/01/2016 Thursday Kiwi Hut (MS89) 102 Upper Deception Hut (MS90) 2157.0 25.0 96,97

29/01/2016 Friday Upper Deception Hut (MS90) 103 Klondyke Corner (MS91) 2172.0 15.0 97,98 Food drop at Bealey Hotel

30/01/2016 Saturday Klondyke Corner (MS91) 104 West Harper Hut (MS92) 2191.0 19.0 98,99

31/01/2016 Sunday West Harper Hut (MS92) 105 HarperRiver Campsite (MS93) 2213.0 22.0 99,100

1/02/2016 Monday HarperRiver Campsite (MS93) 106 Methven (MS94) 2242.0 29.0 100,101
Pick up at Lake Coleridge Road (Matt and Em?) transfer to other side of Rakaia 

Hazard Zone (Restock and day off in Methven)

2/02/2016 Tuesday Methven (MS94) 107 Methven (MS94) 2242.0 0.0 101 Rest Day

3/02/2016 Wednesday Methven (MS94) 108 A Frame Hut (MS95) 2251.0 9.0 101,102 Road transfer to other side of Rakaia Hazard Zone (Restock I Methven)

4/02/2016 Thursday A Frame Hut (MS95) 109 Manuka Hut (MS96) 2279.0 28.0 102,103,104

5/02/2016 Friday Manuka Hut (MS96) 110 Lake Clearwater (MS97) 2311.0 32.0 104,105,106 Road transfer other side of Rangitata Hazard Zone via Geraldine (Mads)

6/02/2016 Saturday Lake Clearwater (MS97) 111 Crooked Spur Hut (MS98) 2320.0 9.0 106,,107 Road transfer other side of Rangitata Hazard Zone  via Geraldine

7/02/2016 Sunday Crooked Spur Hut (MS98) 112 Royal Hut (MS99) 2336.0 16.0 107

8/02/2016 Monday Royal Hut (MS99) 113 Camp Stream Hut (MS100) 2351.0 15.0 108

9/02/2016 Tuesday Camp Stream Hut (MS100) 114 Lake Tekapo (MS101) 2386.0 35.0 109,110 Resupply

10/02/2016 Wednesday Lake Tekapo (MS101) 115 Lake Tekapo (MS101) 2386.0 0.0 110 Rest Day

11/02/2016 Thursday Lake Tekapo (MS101) 116 Tasman Downs (MS102) 2417.0 31.0 110,111,112

12/02/2016 Friday Tasman Downs (MS102) 117 Twizel (MS103) 2456.0 39.0 112,113,114 Alternative camp just over river (5k less)

13/02/2016 Saturday Twizel (MS103) 118 Lake Ohau (MS104) 2482.0 26.0 114,115,116

14/02/2016 Sunday Lake Ohau (MS104) 119 Ahuriri River (MS105) 2506.0 24.0 116,117

15/02/2016 Monday Ahuriri River (MS105) 120 Mt Martha Wild (MS106) 2524.0

16/02/2016 Tuesday Mt Martha Wild (MS106) 121 Top Timaru Creek Hut (MS107) 2535.0 29.0 117,118

17/02/2016 Wednesday Top Timaru Creek Hut (MS107) 122 Pakituhi Hut (MS108) 2559.0 24.0 118,119

18/02/2016 Thursday Pakituhi Hut (MS108) 123 Albertown campsite (MS109) 2582.0 23.0 119,120

19/02/2016 Friday Albertown campsite (MS109) 124 Wanaka (MS110) 2594.0 12.0 120,121 Robs?

20/02/2016 Saturday Wanaka (MS110) 125 Wanaka (MS110) 2594.0 0.0 121 Rest Day (Robs?)

21/02/2016 Sunday Wanaka (MS110) 126 Glendu Bay (MS111) 2610.0 16.0 121,122

22/02/2016 Monday Glendu Bay (MS111) 127 Highland Creek Hut (MS112) 2625.0 15.0 122

23/02/2016 Tuesday Highland Creek Hut (MS112) 128 Macetown (MS113) 2645.0 20.0 122,123

24/02/2016 Wednesday Macetown (MS113) 129 Arrowtown (MS114) 2658.0 13.0 123,124

25/02/2016 Thursday Arrowtown (MS114) 130 Queenstown (MS115) 2686.0 28.0 124,125

26/02/2016 Friday Queenstown (MS115) 131 Queenstown (MS115) 2686.0 0.0 125 Rest Day

27/02/2016 Saturday Queenstown (MS115) 132 Slip Flats Hut (MS116) 2697.0 11.0 125,126,127,128

28/02/2016 Sunday Slip Flats Hut (MS116) 133 Taipo Hut (MS117) 2710.0 13.0 128,129

29/02/2016 Monday Taipo Hut (MS117) 134 Mavora Lakes (MS118) 2737.0 27.0 129,130

1/03/2016 Tuesday Mavora Lakes (MS118) 135 Mavora Lakes (MS118) 2737.0 0.0 130131 Rest Day - Resupply Steve

2/03/2016 Wednesday Mavora Lakes (MS118) 136 Mavora Lakes Road (MS119) 2764.0 27.0 131

3/03/2016 Thursday Mavora Lakes Road (MS119) 137 Lower Princhester Hut (MS120) 2788.0 24.0 131,132

4/03/2016 Friday Lower Princhester Hut (MS120) 138 Lower Wairaki Hut (MS121) 2818.0 30.0 132,133

5/03/2016 Saturday Lower Wairaki Hut (MS121) 139 Birchwood (MS122) 2845.0 27.0 133,134

6/03/2016 Sunday Birchwood (MS122) 140 Merrivale (MS123) 2869.0 24.0 134,135 Resupply-Steve

7/03/2016 Monday Merrivale (MS123) 141 Martin's Hut (MS124) 2899.0 30.0 135,136

8/03/2016 Tuesday Martin's Hut (MS124) 142 Colac Bay (MS125) 2929.0 30.0 136,137

9/03/2016 Wednesday Colac Bay (MS125) 143 Riverton (Longwood Holiday Park) (MS126) 2941.0 12.0 137,138

10/03/2016 Thursday Riverton (Longwood Holiday Park) (MS126)144 Fosbender Park (MS127) 2968.0 27.0 138,139

11/03/2016 Friday Fosbender Park (MS127) 145 Invercargill (MS128) 2978.0 10.0 140 Southern comfort BBH (great reviews!) $26-$30

12/03/2016 Saturday Invercargill (MS128) 146 Bluff (MS129) 3008.0 30.0 140,141

Average 21.0 (includes rest days)
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Max 48.0 (Note correct - needs right distances in Albany-Hamilton section)
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